
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

5 December 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 13 December 2016 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebeccabrough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

K Mills (Chairman)
M I Cosin (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
R J Frost
B J Glayzer
J M Heron
M J Holloway
S C Manion
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 November 
2016 and 22 November 2016 (to follow).
 

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 11 and 12.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.
 

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

There following decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 5 December 
2016 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee:

 Lorry Parking Survey Update 
 Environmental Enforcement Service Delivery Options 
 Introduction of Fixed Penalty Notices for Fly-Tipping 
 Performance Report - Second Quarter 2016/17 
 Award of Contract for Gas Servicing and Heating Installations 

 
7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 

(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.
 

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.



3

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members.

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.
 

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 8)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.
 

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 14)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.
 

11   RECYCLING REWARD SCHEME REPORT  (Pages 15 - 18)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.
 

12   DRAFT WATERLOO CRESCENT CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL  (Pages 19 - 35)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.
 

13   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 36)

The recommendation is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION
 

14   PROVISION OF ACCESS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR NEW WINDOWS 
AND EXTERNAL DECORATION AT CANADIAN ESTATE, DOVER  (Pages 37 - 
39)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Property Services, East Kent 
Housing.
 



4

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council 
[...]
vation Area Appraisal for public 
consultation 

5 December 2016 and date to be 
confirmed 

23 To seek approval for the introduction of fixed penalty notices and the level to be set for fly-
tipping offences under Section 33 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 7 November 2016 

24 Approval for the continuation of ‘Energy Deal’, the Collective Energy Switching Scheme 7 November 2016 
25 To implement a recycling reward scheme 5 December 2016 
26 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 21 November 2016 

27 To approve the cost and contractual arrangements with regard to access to Canadian Estate 
properties for installation of replacement uPVC windows and redecoration 5 December 2016 

28 Agreement on levels of Fees and Charges for 2017/18 9 January 2017 

29 Recommendation to Council of the draft 2017/18 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
2017/18-2020/21 and approval by Cabinet of various delegations within the Budget 6 and 20 February 2017 

30 Thanet District Council Preferred Options Local Plan 20 February or 6 March 2017 
31 Canterbury City Council Local Plan (Proposed Main Modifications) 20 February or 6 March 2017 

32 
To approve the award of a contract for the preparation of a planning application and an 
application for Scheduled Monument Consent for a Commonwealth War Memorial at Western 
Heights, Dover 

Date to be confirmed 

33 Appropriation of Assets 9 January 2017 
 
Note: (1) Key Decisions which are shaded have already been taken and do not appear in this updated version of the Notice of 

Forthcoming Key Decisions. 
 (2) The Council's Corporate Management Team reserves the right to vary the dates set for consultation deadline(s) and for the 

submission of reports to Cabinet and Council in respect of Key Decisions included within this version of the notice.  Members of 
the public can find out whether any alterations have been made by looking at the Council's website (www.dover.gov.uk).  

 

8

http://www.dover.gov.uk/


Version: Monday, 05 December 2016 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Scrutiny Budget 
ExpenditureMonth

Scrutiny (Policy and 
Performance) 

Committee

Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated) Projected Actual

Action

Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2017/18 Single Meeting

Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£0 £0 To consider the report.

Performance Targets Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Performance Report Q4 Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Update on the Council’s 
Plans to Build 500 
Council Houses

Single Meeting
Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£0 £0

To receive an update on the proposals to 
build 500 Council Houses. The Portfolio 
Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing 
has been invited to attend the meeting.

May 2016

Museum and Tourism 
Strategy Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0

To receive an update on the Museum and 
Tourism Strategy. The Leader of the 
Council and the Portfolio Holder for Skills, 
Training, Tourism, Voluntary Services and 
Community Safety have been invited to 
attend the meeting. 

June 2016 NO MEETING HELD

July 2016
Heavy Goods Vehicles 
Parking in Residential 
Areas of Dover

Special Meeting
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0
A special meeting to consider the issue of 
HGV parking in Residential Areas in 
Dover

9

A
genda Item

 N
o 10



Version: Monday, 05 December 2016 2

Month
Scrutiny (Policy and 

Performance) 
Committee

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Set-up of Grounds 
Maintenance Service Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0
To receive an update on the proposals for 
the setting-up of a Grounds Maintenance 
Services.

Revi
[...]
 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Lorry Parking - Update Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0
The Committee at its meeting on 20 
September 2016 requested a full report 
on the KCC lorry survey.

Restoration of Maison 
Dieu, Dover Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To consider the report. 

Award of Contract for 
Gas Servicing and 
Heating Installation

Single Meeting East Kent Housing £0 £0 To consider the report.

November 
2016

Environmental 
Enforcement Service 
Delivery Options

Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

11



Version: Monday, 05 December 2016 4

Month
Scrutiny (Policy and 

Performance) 
Committee

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Introduction of Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPNs) 
for Fly-Tipping

Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Provision of Access 
Equipment and 
Services for New 
Windows and External 
Decorations at 
Canadian Estate, Dover

Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider the report.

Recycling Reward 
Scheme Report Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider the report.

Approval of draft 
Waterloo Crescent, 
Dover Conservation 
Area Appraisal for 
public consultation

Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 To consider the report. 

December 
2016

Dover Leisure Centre On-going 
19 December 2016

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider the report.

Deal Pier Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To receive an update in respect of Deal 
Pier.

Site Visit - DTIZ Single Meeting
16 January 2017

Head of Inward 
Investment £0 Site Visit to the DTIZ site to see progress.January 

2017
Approval of draft public 
consultation on Nelson 
Street, Deal 
Conservation 
[...]
ous £tbc To maintain a watching brief, scheduling 

scrutiny meetings as appropriate. 

To be 
determined

Youth provision and the 
Young Persons Travel 
Pass

Special Meeting Kent County Council £tbc
This item was added to the work 
programme by Councillor K Mills. 

14



Dover District Council

Subject: RECYCLING REWARD SCHEME 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 December 2016   

Report of: Roger Walton, Director of Environment and Corporate Assets

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nicholas Kenton, Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Waste and Planning

Decision Type: Executive Key

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To agree the procurement of a recycling reward scheme. 

Recommendation: (1) To implement a recycling reward scheme, to be funded 
from the funding awarded to the Council by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government.

(2) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised to procure a provider to administer and host the 
scheme.  

1. Summary
1.1      The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) have been keen to 

support recycling initiatives and bids from English Authorities for funding to support 
recycling reward schemes which give incentives for residents to recycle their waste. 

1.2    The Council submitted an application jointly with Shepway District Council for this 
funding and was successful in being awarded £720,486 (jointly with Shepway District 
Council) to implement a recycling reward scheme across the Dover and Shepway 
districts.

1.3     Following notification of the award officers have been working on refining the 
proposals and this report now seeks agreement to the proposed scheme funded 
through the DCLG award.

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 DCLG invited application from any local authority that operated a weekly collection of 

residual waste or food waste was eligible to apply for funding from the DCLG 
Recycling Reward Scheme in November 2014.  

2.2 An application was made jointly with Shepway District Council based on a series of 
proposals, with a budget cost of £720,468 and notification of a successful application 
was received in April 2015.  The funds have since been transferred to Dover DC as 
lead on the project.

2.3 Details of the funding awards were publicised by DCLG; with attention being 
specifically drawn in the press release to the Dover/Shepway proposals as this 
project was the third highest award of the £11m funds made available.  

2.4 Officers have been working since being advised of the successful bid on refining and 
developing the proposed scheme, which involves the following components:

 Establishment of a community award scheme across the district to include houses 
and flatted accommodation

 Maximise the opportunity to work with local businesses to develop a sustainable 
reward scheme.

15

Agenda Item No 11



 Develop a digital platform that can be used to educate and communicate with 
residents

3          Benefits of Launching the Scheme
3.1      The overarching purpose of the recycling reward scheme is to increase the quality 

and quantity of the recycling being collected.  It will also support the following 
objectives:

 Increase the recycling participation rates of households
 Increase tonnages of recyclables
 Increase the quantity of recycling collected in flats and in areas of low performance

3.2      Dover’s recycling reward scheme will:

 Reward residents that recycle
 Not be overly bureaucratic and take significant administration
 Be a scheme that can be easily publicised
 Enable low performing areas to be targeted
 Be provided by a third party
 Provide education and communication through a digital platform 

3.3      Research from Defra informs us that by rewarding residents who recycle their waste, 
it is anticipated that reward and recognition will bring about behaviour change and 
increase Dover and Shepway’s recycling rate.

3.4     The national recycling target for England is 50% by 2020 and our current recycling 
rate is 44%, so clearly the district has a challenging target to reach, the introduction 
of the recycling reward scheme will help us achieve that.  

4         Proposed Recycling Scheme

4.1      Every resident in the district will have the opportunity to ‘opt into’ the recycling reward 
scheme.

4.2      Residents will be rewarded with points for taking green actions, they can log onto the 
digital platform and take part in green actions, for example that they can report that 
they have recycled their waste today, or participate in a short quiz on the Council’s 
recycling scheme or engaged with a current promotion. 

4.3      The green actions can be tailored to the Councils objectives and support issues such 
as contamination with plastics, or reducing how much food is thrown away.

4.4     Local businesses will be encouraged to take part in the reward scheme by offering 
exclusive discounts, such as buy a coffee and get a free slice of cake.  No payment 
will be made to the businesses but increased footfall would be encouraged by the 
offer and small independent businesses would be targeted.

4.5     The resident will accumulate points that can be used to donate to charities, local 
projects or schools, the charity, project or school with the highest donated points at 
the end of a period of time, i.e. a month or three months will receive a cash donation.  
The cash donation will be financed through the DCLG funding.

4.6     The proposal would be to develop an agreed list of charities, local projects and 
schools that can be selected by residents to donate their points to.

16



4.7      The set up and administration of the scheme would be carried out by a third party, 
and digitally hosted by them.  The project would be overseen by a project group that 
is made up of stakeholders across both Local Authorities.

4.8      There are currently two providers of the recycling reward schemes, Greenredeem and 
Local Green Points.  Having met with both providers it would be possible to use the 
funding to finance the scheme from winter 2016/17 to the spring of 2021

4.9      The current recycling and waste contract with Veolia is due to end in January 2021.  
Work will be undertaken over the coming years to scope out the new contract.  A 
review of the recycling reward scheme can be undertaken at the same time to 
consider whether the scheme should be continued, provided in a different way or 
brought to an end under a new contract.   

5         Identification of Options
5.1      Agree to use the £720,486 to procure a recycling reward scheme.

5.2      Do not agree to use the £720,486 to procure a recycling reward scheme.

6         Evaluation of Options
6.1      Using the £720,468 to procure a recycling reward scheme is the preferred option.

6.2      Whilst the funding is not ring fenced DCLG have provided the fund in good faith and 
are now monitoring the delivery of the project outcomes with the intention of sharing 
emerging good practice.  Not using the funding for which it was intended could be 
detrimental to our reputation, any future funding application or relationship with 
DCLG. 

7         Resource Implications

7.1      None.

8         Corporate Implications
8.1      Comments from the Section 151 Officer:  Finance have been consulted and have no 

further comment to add (VB).

8.2      Comments from the Solicitor to the Council:  The Solicitor to the Council has been                                              
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make.

8.3      Comments from the Equalities Officer:  This report does not specifically highlight any 
equalities implications, however in discharging their responsibilities members are 
required to comply with the public sector duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15.

8.4       Other Officers (as appropriate):  

9          Appendices
None.

10        Background Papers
None.

Contact Officers:  

Roger Walton
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
roger.walton@dover.gov.uk

17

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15
mailto:roger.walton@dover.gov.uk


01304 872420

Mandy Pile
Waste Services Manager
mandy.pile@dover.gov.uk 
01304 872242

18

mailto:mandy.pile@dover.gov.uk


Dover District Council

Subject: DRAFT WATERLOO CRESCENT CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER APPRAISAL

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 December 2016

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nick Kenton, Portfolio Holder for the Environment, 
Waste and Planning

Decision Type: Executive Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To seek Cabinet approval for a 6 week public consultation on the 
draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character Appraisal

Recommendation: That Cabinet:

1. Agree that the draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal, given in Appendix 1, be published for 
public consultation for a period of 6 weeks.

2. The Head of Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
make any necessary editorial changes to the appraisal 
prior to consultation in order to assist with clarity, 
consistency, explanation and presentation. 

1. Summary

1.1 The Dover District Heritage Strategy acknowledges that most of the District’s 
conservation areas do not have an approved character appraisal, and it recommends 
that a programme is put into place to address the deficit. Officers have prepared a 
draft conservation area character appraisal for the Waterloo Crescent Conservation 
Area and Cabinet’s agreement is now sought to carry out a formal public consultation 
on the draft document for a period of 6 weeks. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 There is a requirement under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, for local planning authorities to review their conservation areas
[...]
area;

 Highlights both positive and negative aspects of its character, and

 Makes recommendations for its future enhancement.

2.7 If the draft appraisal is agreed by Cabinet, public consultation would be undertaken 
for a period of 6 weeks. The results of the consultation process would then be 
reported back to Cabinet together with any proposed revisions in order that a final 
version can be adopted.

3. Identification of Options

3.1 That the draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character Appraisal is agreed 
for public consultation. 

3.2 That the draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character Appraisal is not 
agreed.

4. Evaluation of Options

4.1 The Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character Appraisal has been prepared 
by officers and would be used to identify opportunities for environmental 
improvements, inform new development and to act as an evidence base for the 
evaluation of new proposals. It would form an essential part of the suite of documents 
informing the Dover Waterfront Masterplan. It would also be used by Planning 
Inspectors in appeal situations. If the document is not subject to public consultation 
then little weight can be attributed to it in the planning process. 

4.2 In view of the above it is recommended that the draft appraisal is agreed for public 
consultation. 

5. Resource Implications

20



The resource implications are limited to consultation and printing costs, which would 
be approximately £50, and this would be covered by the existing LDF budget.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer: ‘Finance has been consulted and has 
nothing further to add’ (SB).

6.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: ‘The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make’.

6.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: ‘The report does not specifically highlight nay 
equalities implications, however in discharging their responsibilities m
[...]
2 2

6

2
7

Albany

P
R

IN
C

E
S

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Car Park

ALBANY PLACE

(site of)

Cow Gate

(1 to 39)

House

ESS

12

Scale  1:2500

35



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL    
 
 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE – 13 DECEMBER 2016                   

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below:

Item Report Title Paragraphs 
Exempt 

Reason Exempt

14 Provision of Access Equipment and 
Services for New Windows and 
External Decoration at Canadian 
Estate, Dover

3 Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information)

36

Agenda Item No 13



Document is Restricted

37

Agenda Item No 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming
	Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	11 Recycling Reward Scheme Report
	12 DRAFT WATERLOO CRESCENT CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL
	Waterloo Crescent - Appendix 1
	Waterloo Crescent - Appendix 2

	13 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	14 Provision of Access Equipment and Services for New Windows and External Decoration at Canadian Estate, Dover



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 13 December 2016 
at 6.01 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K Mills

Councillors: T A Bond
M I Cosin
R J Frost
B J Glayzer
J M Heron
S C Manion
M J Ovenden (as substitute for Councillor M J Holloway)
M Rose
D A Sargent

Officers: Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing)
Principal Heritage Officer
Team Leader – Democratic Support

102 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M J Holloway.

103 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor M J 
Ovenden had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor M J Holloway.

104 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor T A Bond declared an Other Significant Interest in Minute No. 113 (Draft 
Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character Appraisal) and withdrew from the 
meeting for the consideration of that item of business. 

105 MINUTES 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that consideration of the minutes 
would be deferred until the next meeting.

106 PUBLIC SPEAKING 



The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

107 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the decisions be noted.

108 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business for consideration.

109 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business for consideration.

110 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

111 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration.

Members were advised that the St James (DTIZ) site visit would be held on Monday 
16 January 2017. For health and safety reasons a list of the names of those 
councillors attending was required in advance of the site visit. This would be 
followed by an update on the progress of the St James (DTIZ) development from 
the Head of Inward Investment at the meeting to be held on 17 January 2017.

Councillor J M Heron requested that the Dover Soup Kitchen be added to the Work 
Programme with officers providing an update on how the decision was reached on 
moving the Soup Kitchen and how this was communicated. In addition to 



representatives from the Dover Soup Kitchen it was requested that Kent Police be 
invited to outline their stance in respect of it. 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that work was on-going to arrange 
attendance by Veolia (in respect of waste issues) and Kent County Council (issues 
arising in Tower Hamlets from scaffolding) at future meetings of the Committee. 

In respect of the item on Deal Pier, it was advised that it had been agreed by the 
Chairman that this would now be received at the meeting to be held on 17 January 
2017. This was in order to allow for a more detailed update to be provided to the 
Committee by officers. 

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted subject to the inclusion of the 
matter relating to Dover Soup Kitchen.

112 RECYCLING REWARD SCHEME REPORT 

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets presented the report on the 
Recycling Reward Scheme.

Members were advised that, in conjunction with Shepway District Council, the 
Council had successfully bid to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government for funding to support recycling reward schemes. The intention was to 
reward and promote positive behaviour so that it would increase the overall 
recycling rates in Dover and Shepway. The Council currently recycled 44% of its 
waste against a target of 50% for England by 2020. 

The joint award to Dover and Shepway of £720,486 was the third highest out of a 
total fund of £11 million. It was also a one-off fund with no on-going budget 
pressures. 

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets advised that there had been 
discussions with two private providers of recycling reward schemes (Greenredeem 
and Local Green Points) who would set the scheme up and administer it and they 
believed it would be possible to finance a scheme using the grant from winter 
2016/17 to spring 2021.  

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets advised that a further report 
would be submitted to Cabinet setting out more details on the delivery of the 
recycling reward scheme. 

In response to questions from Members over how the success of the scheme would 
be measured, it was stated that participation would be monitored and there would 
be a survey as part of the scoping for the new waste contract due in 2021.

Councillor M Rose proposed that some of the funding be kept in reserve for use by 
Members to support recycling schemes in their wards.

Acknowledging that the funding was not ring-fenced, the consensus of opinion 
amongst Members was that it should be spent on delivering a recycling reward 
scheme in keeping with the bid made to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. The question of administering the scheme in-house was discussed by 
Members as a way minimising administrative costs and maximising delivery.



RESOLVED: (a) That, subject to (b) – (d), it be recommended to the Cabinet that 
Decision CAB104 be endorsed as follows:

(i) That the implementation of a recycling reward scheme, to be 
funded from funding awarded to the Council by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, be 
approved.

(ii) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised to procure a provider to administer and host the 
scheme. 

(iii)That a report be brought back to Cabinet in February/March 
2017 with further details of the proposed scheme. 

(b) That it be requested that the report with further details of the 
proposed scheme be the subject of pre-decision scrutiny.

(c) That serious consideration be given to administering the funding 
in-house. 

(d) That a sum of money be held in reserve for use by councillors to 
use in support of recycling schemes in their wards. 

113 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor T A Bond, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

114 PROVISION OF ACCESS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR NEW WINDOWS 
AND EXTERNAL DECORATION AT CANADIAN ESTATE, DOVER 

The Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing) presented the report on the 
provision of access equipment and services for new windows and external 
decorations at the Canadian Estate, Dover.

Members requested a breakdown of the total cost to leaseholders of the works and 
it was agreed that as the Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing) could 
not provide it at the meeting it would be circulated to Members after the meeting. 

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet that Decision CAB107 be 
endorsed and that the contract between Anglian Building Products 
Ltd and Dover District Council be increased by the sum set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report to allow for progression of the 



recommended option, including the cost of access. The contract 
would be revised to the sum set out in paragraph 6 of the report.

115 READMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor J M Heron, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting for the 
remaining items of business.

116 DRAFT WATERLOO CRESCENT CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL 

The Principal Heritage Officer presented the report on the Draft Waterloo Crescent 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal.

Members discussed the impact of having a single landowner owning much of the 
land in the conservation area and were advised that the designation of a 
conservation area meant that all landowners, irrespective of size, had to comply 
with its provisions. 

In response to a request from Councillor R J Frost, it was acknowledged that the 
Council’s website pages did not currently display maps of the conservation areas in 
the district although the information was held in the Council’s Geographic 
Information System (GIS). It was agreed that a list of the conservation areas in the 
district would be supplied to Members. 

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet that Decision CAB105 be 
endorsed as follows:

(a) That the draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal, set out at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved for a 
period of 6 weeks’ public consultation.

(b) That the Head of Regeneration and Development be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Waste and Planning, to make any necessary 
editorial changes to the appraisal prior to consultation in order 
to assist with clarity, consistency, explanation and presentation.

The meeting ended at 7.12 pm.


